foregoing provision (and the interest rate as therein set out) and acknowledges and 
agrees that the interest rate is fair and reasonable and has been specifically called to 
the Purchaser’s attention. "Prime Rate" for any day means the prime lending rate of 
interest expressed as a rate per annum (computed on a year of three hundred and sixty-
five (365) days) which Royal Bank of Canada establishes from time to time as the 
reference rate of interest in order to determine interest rates it will charge for demand 
loans made in Canada in Canadian dollars as the same is in effect from time to time. 
Where the Vendor incurs any costs or expenses pursuant to this Agreement as a result

[...]

agrees that the interest rate iagrees that the interest rate i
the Purchaser’s attentionthe Purchaser’s attention
interest expressed as a rate per annum (computed on a year of three hundred and sixtyinterest expressed as a rate per annum (computed on a year of three hundred and sixty
five (365) days) which Royal Bank of Canada establishes from time to time as the five (365) days) which Royal Bank of Canada establishes from time to time as the 
reference rate of interest in order to determine interest rates it will charge for demand reference rate of interest in order to determine interest rates it will charge for demand